monitoring the global situation on its financial condition, liquidity and operations, suppliers,
industry and workforce.

17. Subsequent Events

The Charter School has evaluated all subsequent events occurring through the date of the
independent auditor's report, February 16, 2023. No such disclosures were required.

18. Uncertain Tax Positions

The Charter School had no unrecognized tax benefits. Furthermore, the Charter School had no
unrecognized tax benefits at June 30, 2022. The Charter School files tax returns in the U.S.
federal jurisdiction and New Jersey. The Charter School has no open years prior to June 30,
2019.

66

Academy Charter High School

Notes to Financial Statements

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

19. Prior Period Adjustments

The Charter School made a prior year adjustment in the Charter School-wide financial
statements to record an intangible right-to-use asset and a lease liability as of June 30, 2021 as
a result of implementing GASB 87, Leases:

Balance at
June 30, 2021
as Previously

Reported
Retroactive
Adjustments

Balance at
June 30, 2021
as Restated

Statement of Net Position - Govermental Activities:
Assets:

Lease Assets, Net $ - $ 1,718,229 $ 1,718,229
Total Assets 1,128,571 1,718,229 2,846,800
Noncurrent Liabilities:

Due Within One Year - 271,991 271,991
Due Beyond One Year 787,412 2,015,041 2,802,453

Total Liabilities 788,637 2,287,032 3,075,669
Net Position:

Net Investment in Capital Assets 506,753 (568,803) (62,050)
Total Net Position 264,095 (568,803) (304,708)

67

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - PART II

68

Exhibit C-1

Original Budget Final Variance

Budget Transfers Budget Actual Final to Actual

REVENUES:

Local sources:

  Local Tax Levy 1,130,082$   (80,279)$   1,049,803$   1,033,727$   (16,076)$

  Miscellaneous 15,000   -   15,000   44,017   29,017

Total - local sources 1,145,082   (80,279)   1,064,803   1,077,744   12,941

State sources:

  Equalization aid (Local levies - state share) 1,945,378   (276,943)   1,668,435   1,647,774   (20,661)

  Special Education Aid 154,888   (17,551)   137,337   132,814   (4,523)

  Security aid 80,542   (14,495)   66,047   64,064   (1,983)

  Adjustment aid 347,725   37,965   385,690   385,682   (8)

  Non-public transportation -   192,317   192,317   192,317   -

  TPAF LTDI (on-behalf - Non-budgeted) -   -   -   458   458

  TPAF post-retirement medical (on-behalf - Non-budgeted) -   -   -   133,767   133,767

  Teacher's pension and annuity fund (on-behalf - Non-budgeted) -   -   -   572,534   572,534

  TPAF social security (reimbursed - Non-budgeted) -   -   -   115,150   115,150

Total state sources 2,528,533   (78,707)   2,449,826   3,244,560   794,734

Total revenues 3,673,615   (158,986)   3,514,629   4,322,304   807,675

EXPENDITURES:

Current Expenditures:

Regular programs  - instruction

Grades 9-12 - salaries of teachers 1,279,020   -   1,279,020   1,236,566   42,454

Grades 9-12 - other instruction 42,250   -   42,250   39,698   2,552

Purchased professional and technical support 16,400   6,097   22,497   22,497   -

Purchased Prof Consultant 8,875   5,823   14,698   14,698   -

Other purchased services 22,452   4,562   27,014   27,014   -

General supplies 39,380   -   39,380   35,899   3,481

Textbooks 17,000   -   17,000   2,064   14,936

Miscellaneous expenses 17,000   12,177   29,177   29,177   -

Total regular programs - instruction 1,442,377   28,659   1,471,036   1,407,613   63,423

Health services

Salaries 72,777   -   72,777   60,728   12,049

Total health services 72,777   -   72,777   60,728   12,049

Other support services - students - regular

Salaries of other professional staff 173,705   22,275   195,980   140,655   55,325

Total other support service - students - regular 173,705   22,275   195,980   140,655   55,325

Other support services - students - special

Salaries of other professional staff 124,286   753   125,039   125,039   -

Total other support services - students - special 124,286   753   125,039   125,039   -

Support services - general administration

Legal services 5,000   2,500   7,500   7,500   -

Other purchased prof. services 22,370   -   22,370   20,515   1,855

Purchased technical services 8,000   325   8,325   6,464   1,861

Auditor 15,500   -   15,500   15,025   475

Communications/telephone 35,898   3,553   39,451   36,765   2,686

General supplies 7,500   4,888   12,388   12,388   -

Miscellaneous expenditures 5,000   2,010   7,010   7,010   -

Total support services - general administration 99,268   13,276   112,544   105,667   6,877

Support services - school admin.

Salaries of principals/asst. principals 216,481   446   216,927   215,527   1,400

Salaries of other professional staff 75,355   -   75,355   44,805   30,550

Other salaries 132,584   647   133,231   133,231   -

Total support services - school admin. 424,420   1,093   425,513   393,563   31,950

Other operation & maint. of plant services

Salaries 28,788   -   28,788   26,977   1,811

Other purchased services 6,750   10,162   16,912   16,912   -

Cleaning, repair, and maint. services 96,670   -   96,670   59,943   36,727

Rental of land and blgs. - other than lease purch. Agreements 366,672   -   366,672   366,672   -

Insurance 67,354   -   67,354   55,312   12,042

General supplies 17,400   -   17,400   13,134   4,266

Miscellaneous expenses -   1,625   1,625   1,625   -

Total other operation & maint. of plant services 583,634   11,787   595,421   540,575   54,846

ACADEMY CHARTER HIGH SCHOOL

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

General Fund

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

69

Exhibit C-1

Original Budget Final Variance

Budget Transfers Budget Actual Final to Actual

ACADEMY CHARTER HIGH SCHOOL

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

General Fund

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Student transportation services

Other undist. expend. Student transportation 50,000$   5,410$   55,410$   54,821$   589$

Total student transportation services 50,000   5,410   55,410   54,821   589

Unallocated benefits

Social security contributions 14,000   -   14,000   -   14,000

Other retirement contributions - PERS 50,000   13,581   63,581   63,581   -

Other employee benefits 26,000   -   26,000   14,978   11,022

Unemployment compensation 10,000   -   10,000   -   10,000

Health benefits 515,000   (115,522)   399,478   378,314   21,164

Total unallocated benefits 615,000   (101,941)   513,059   456,873   56,186

On-behalf contributions:

On-behalf TPAF LTDI (non-budgeted) -   -   -   458   (458)

On-behalf TPAF OPEB (post-retirement med) (non-budgeted) -   -   -   133,767   (133,767)

On-behalf TPAF Pension Contributions (non-budgeted) -   -   -   572,534   (572,534)

Reimbursed TPAF Social Security contributions (non-budgeted) -   -   -   115,150   (115,150)

Total on-behalf contributions -   -   -   821,909   (821,909)

TOTAL UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENDITURES 2,143,090   (47,347)   2,095,743   2,699,830   (604,087)

TOTAL GENERAL CURRENT EXPENDITURES 3,585,467   (18,688)   3,566,779   4,107,443   (540,664)

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Non-instructional equipment 13,759   18,688   32,447   15,231   17,216

Total capital outlay 13,759   18,688   32,447   15,231   17,216

Total general fund 3,599,226   -   3,599,226   4,122,674   (523,448)

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over (Under) Expenditures 74,389   (158,986)   (84,597)   199,630   (284,227)

Other Financing  Sources / Uses:

Operating transfer out - deficit in food service (23,500)   -   (23,500)   -   (23,500)

Total Other Financing Sources: (23,500)   -   (23,500)   -   (23,500)

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other Financing Sources

Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Financing Sources (Uses) 50,889   (158,986)   (108,097)   199,630   (307,727)

Fund Balance, July 1 615,984   -   615,984   615,984   -

Fund Balance, June 30 666,873$   (158,986)$   507,887$   815,614$   (307,727)$

Recapitulation:

  Assigned Fund Balance:

Year-end encumbrances -

   Designated for subsequent year's expenditures -

  Unrestricted/undesignated 815,614

70

Exhibit C-2

Original Budget Final Variance

Budget Transfers Budget Actual Final to Actual

REVENUES

   Local sources -$   -$   -$   3,999$   3,999$

   State sources -   17,216   17,216   17,216   -

   Federal sources 175,545   499,286   674,831   674,831   -

Total Revenues 175,545   516,502   692,047   696,046   3,999

EXPENDITURES

Instruction:

Personal services-salaries 46,871   135,906   182,777   182,777   -

Purchased professional and technical services -   43,359   43,359   43,359   -

General supplies -   47,800   47,800   47,800   -

 Tuition -   -   -   -   -

 Other objects -   8,000   8,000   8,000   -

Total instruction 46,871   235,065   281,936   281,936   -

Support services:

  Other professional staff salariesPersonal services - salaries 128,674   78,576   207,250   207,250   -

Purchased professional and technical services -   6,012   6,012   6,012   -

Other purchased services -   8,925   8,925   8,925   -

  Employee benefitsEmployee benefits -   85,650   85,650   85,650   -

Travel -   17,000   17,000   17,000   -

Supplies- materials -   -   -   -   -

Scholarships awarded -   -   -   -   -

  General suppliesStudent Activities -   -   -   6,244   (6,244)

Total support services 128,674   196,163   324,837   331,081   (6,244)

EXPENDITURES:

Facilities acquisition and const. serv.:

  Instructional equipment -   85,274   85,274   85,274   -

Total facilities acquisition and const. serv. -   85,274   85,274   85,274   -

Total expenditures 175,545   516,502   692,047   698,291   (6,244)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   Over (under) expenditures -$   -$   -$   (2,245)$   (2,245)$

  Fund Balance, July 1 4,609

  Fund Balance, June 30 2,364$

Recapitulation:

   Restricted:

   Scholarships 1,099$

   Student Activities 1,265

   Total Fund Balance 2,364$

Note 1 - Not required to budget for these funds.

ACADEMY CHARTER HIGH SCHOOL

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

Special Revenue Fund

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

71

Exhibit C-3